
The below instructors are authorized to open the COPE & Climbing facilities as indicated in the matrix.
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Instructor Email Address
Phone 
Number Training Level

Belk 
Climbing 
Tower

Belk Zip 
Line

MSR 
Climbing 
Tower

MSR 
Indoor 
Wall

MSR 
Zip 
Line

MSR 
High 
Cope

MSR 
Low 
Cope

Natural 
Rock

Rob Seate, 
Committee Chair rseate@carolina.rr.com 704-830-8227

COPE & Climbing 
Director & PM x x x x x x x x

Sasha Timkovich, 
Reservations 
Coordinator timkovich@gmail.com 704-340-0970

COPE & Climbing 
Director & PM x x x x x x x x

Matt Long velorouge75@yahoo.com COPE Director x x x x x x x
Chester Ayd tetsu326@gmail.com 980-833-6362 COPE Director x x x x x x x
Ryan Botzenmayer rbotzenmayer@cmpd.org 704-995-2532 COPE Instructor II x x x x x x x
Bob Coughlin bob.coughlin@wellsfargo.com 704-651-5562 COPE Instructor II x x x x x x x
Joe Culpepper jculpepper@carolina.rr.com 704-443-1421 COPE Instructor II x x x x x x x
Richard Garner richard.garner@catawba459.org 803-487-9124 COPE Instructor II x x x x x x x
Tunis Hunt tch1290@gmail.com 704-277-1270 COPE Instructor II x x x x x x x
Robert Lyda lydara.sr@gmail.com 843-343-3631 COPE Instructor II x x x x x x x
Corie Smith coriesmith1@gmail.com 704-705-5933 COPE Instructor II x x x x x x x
Michael Shaw mike.shaw@atcassociates.com 704-578-5974 Foundations Level II x x x
Tony Fabiano acfabiano360@gmail.com 760-579-2374 Foundations Level II x x x
John Silvestri jps4x4@gmail.com 704-756-8790 Foundations Level II x x x
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